UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

PRODUCTION DESIGN OF JET SKI
ATTACHMENT (WAVEBOAT)

KHAIRUL AMIRIN BIN AHMAD

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Diploma in Mechanical Engineering

College of Engineering

January 2024



ABSTRACT

This project presents a combination of boat and jet ski known as Waveboat which can
be used in a various way but mainly for recreation. Waveboat are very uncommon in
appearance because they are rarely utilized and only can be spotted in specific locations.
In this research, the current design of the Waveboat is that the jet ski is attached at the
back of the boat which leads to the maneuvering problem and the existing design is
difficult to control as the load is in front of the driver. Then, it blocks the driver’s view
which may cause any unwanted accident during the recreational activity. The objective
of this project is to develop a production design in detail drawing of the Jet Ski
Attachment and to determine the optimum production design method. In the
methodology, this project consists flow chart, survey, product design specification,
physical decomposition, and gantt chart. This project mainly focused on the Jet Ski
Attachment and it is achieved by developing the production detail drawing using
Solidworks and Rhinoceros 3D. For this project, the Vacuum Infusion Method is chosen
based on the calculation from the Bill of Materials (BOM). In conclusion, the detailed
drawing can be developed by using Computer-Aided Design (CAD), and the production
method that has the lowest cost will be used. For future study, the fabrication process
should be done on the redesigned Jet Ski Attachment and do more research about

production design methods that may have better process flow and lower cost.

v



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my diploma
and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and

thanks go to my supervisor, Miss Nur Ain Abd Rahman.

Finally, this dissertation is dedicated to my father and mother for the vision and

determination to educate me. This piece of victory is dedicated to both of you.
Alhamdulillah’s.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY SUPERVISOR
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of Study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Objectives

1.4 Scope of Work

1.5  Significance of Study

CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Introduction to Production Design of Jet Ski Attachment (Waveboat)
2.2 Product Dissection of Waveboat
221 Jet Ski
222 Jet Ski Attachment
2.3 Production Design Method Choices
2.3.1 Hand Lay — Up Method
2.3.2 Sandwich Panels Method
2.33 Vacuum Infusion Method
2.4  Benchmarking of Waveboat

2.5  Summary of Literature Review

vi

Page

ii
iii

v

vi
viii
1.4

xi

AW WD

®w O O W

11
11
14
16
18
18



CHAPTER THREE : METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2

3.3
3.4
3.5

Flowchart

Preliminary Result

3.2.1 Customer Requirement

3.22 Survey

Product Design Specification of Waveboat
Physical Decomposition

Gantt Chart

CHAPTER FOUR : RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1
42
43

4.4

Introduction

Bill of Materials

Morphological Table

43.1 Concept 1

432 Concept2

433 Concept3

434 Pugh Table

Detail Drawing

4.4.1 Parts of Detail Drawing

442 Assembly of Detail Drawing

443 Exploded View of Detail Drawing
4.4.4 Finalize Detail Drawing (Digital Prototype)

CHAPTER FIVE : CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 Conclusions
52 Recommendations
REFERENCES

APPENDICES

vii

19
19
20
20
21
23
24
25

26
26
26
28
29
29
30
30
31
31
40
41
42

43
43
43

44

46



