# UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# PRODUCTION DESIGN OF JET SKI ATTACHMENT (WAVEBOAT)

## KHAIRUL AMIRIN BIN AHMAD

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Diploma in Mechanical Engineering** 

**College of Engineering** 

January 2024

#### **ABSTRACT**

This project presents a combination of boat and jet ski known as Waveboat which can be used in a various way but mainly for recreation. Waveboat are very uncommon in appearance because they are rarely utilized and only can be spotted in specific locations. In this research, the current design of the Waveboat is that the jet ski is attached at the back of the boat which leads to the maneuvering problem and the existing design is difficult to control as the load is in front of the driver. Then, it blocks the driver's view which may cause any unwanted accident during the recreational activity. The objective of this project is to develop a production design in detail drawing of the Jet Ski Attachment and to determine the optimum production design method. In the methodology, this project consists flow chart, survey, product design specification, physical decomposition, and gantt chart. This project mainly focused on the Jet Ski Attachment and it is achieved by developing the production detail drawing using Solidworks and Rhinoceros 3D. For this project, the Vacuum Infusion Method is chosen based on the calculation from the Bill of Materials (BOM). In conclusion, the detailed drawing can be developed by using Computer-Aided Design (CAD), and the production method that has the lowest cost will be used. For future study, the fabrication process should be done on the redesigned Jet Ski Attachment and do more research about production design methods that may have better process flow and lower cost.

### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

Firstly, I wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my diploma and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and thanks go to my supervisor, Miss Nur Ain Abd Rahman.

Finally, this dissertation is dedicated to my father and mother for the vision and determination to educate me. This piece of victory is dedicated to both of you. Alhamdulillah's.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page		
CON	NFIRMATION BY SUPERVISOR	ii		
AUT	THOR'S DECLARATION	iii		
ABS	TRACT	iv		
ACK	KNOWLEDGEMENT	v		
TABLE OF CONTENTS				
LIST	Γ OF TABLES	viii		
LIST	Γ OF FIGURES	ix		
LIST	Γ OF ABBREVIATIONS	xi		
СНА	APTER ONE : INTRODUCTION	1		
1.1	Background of Study	1		
1.2	Problem Statement	2		
1.3	Objectives	3		
1.4	Scope of Work	3		
1.5	Significance of Study	4		
CHA	APTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW	5		
2.1	Introduction to Production Design of Jet Ski Attachment (Waveboat	t) 5		
2.2	Product Dissection of Waveboat			
	2.2.1 Jet Ski	6		
	2.2.2 Jet Ski Attachment	8		
2.3	Production Design Method Choices			
	2.3.1 Hand Lay – Up Method	11		
	2.3.2 Sandwich Panels Method	14		
	2.3.3 Vacuum Infusion Method	16		
2.4	Benchmarking of Waveboat			
2.5	Summary of Literature Review			

CHA	PTER	THREE : METHODOLOGY	19
3.1	Flowchart		19
3.2	Preliminary Result		
	3.2.1	Customer Requirement	20
	3.2.2	Survey	21
3.3	Produ	ct Design Specification of Waveboat	23
3.4	Physical Decomposition		
3.5	Gantt	Chart	25
СНА	PTER 1	FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	26
4.1	Introd	uction	26
4.2	Bill of	f Materials	26
4.3	Morphological Table		
	4.3.1	Concept 1	29
	4.3.2	Concept 2	29
	4.3.3	Concept 3	30
	4.3.4	Pugh Table	30
4.4	Detail Drawing		31
	4.4.1	Parts of Detail Drawing	31
	4.4.2	Assembly of Detail Drawing	40
	4.4.3	Exploded View of Detail Drawing	41
	4.4.4	Finalize Detail Drawing (Digital Prototype)	42
СНА	PTER 1	FIVE: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	43
5.1	Concl	Conclusions	
5.2	Recor	mmendations	43
REF	ERENC	CES	44
A DD	FNDIC	F.C.	16